Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee BCP

Council

Date: Wednesday, 30 July 2025 at 10.15 am

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Clir D A Flagg ClIr E Harman Clir P Hilliard

Reserves:

Clir M Howell (R1)
Clir C Matthews (R2)

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5873
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Michelle Cutler 01202 128581 Demaocratic Services on 01202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DEBAT

on the Mod.gov app

Available online and

22 July 2025

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public

Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Councillors must act and
take decisions impartially,
fairly and on merit, u
[...]
servertg ggnclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed Leadership
a real possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
) . : 2 behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and
they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
. . . L - principles and be willing to
For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer challenge poor behaviour

(janie.berry@bcpcouncil.gov.uk) wherever it occurs



mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1. Election of Chair

To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

2. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

3. Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4, Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings 5-10

The protocol for public speaking at Licensing Sub Committee hearings is
included with the agenda sheet for noting.

5. BigWigs Bakery, 9 Marlow Drive, Christchurch, BH23 2RR 11-50

BigWigs Bakery Limited have made an application for a premises licence at
9 Marlow Drive. The application is to permit recorded music and the supply
of alcohol (on and off sales) from 07:30 to 23:00 every day of the week.

This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE —PROTOCOL FOR
PUBLIC SPEAKING

1. Introduction

1.1  This protocol for public speaking applies to Licensing Committee and Sub
Committee hearings in relation to matters including the licensing of alcohol,
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment, gambling, sex establishments
and hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, as set
out in Part 3.3 of the Council’s Constitution.

1.2 These matters are considered in accordance with relevant legislation and
associated regulations including the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011), the Gambling Act 2005,
Part Il and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 (as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) and
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

2. ConductofHearings

2.1  Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with,
notification that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent
broadcast on the Council’'s website, reminder to switch mobile phones to
silent, etc.

2.2  Chair asks everyone present to introduce themselves and state their role.

2.3  Chair checks that all persons who have given notice of their intention to speak
and any person who wishes to withdraw a representation or wishes not to
speak have been identified.

2.4  Chair explains proposed procedure and order of speaking for hearing as set
out in Appendix A or B of this protocol as appropriate. All parties confirm
agreement or make representations on procedure proposed.

2.5 Licensing Officer's report is presented.
2.6  Parties speak in the order agreed.

2.7  With the exception of hackney carriage and private hire hearings, parties who
are speaking should not repeat the information which they have already given
in writing in their representation. They will be able to expand on the written
information given, provided the information remains relevant. Any additional
information should be limited to the grounds of their representation(s). For
example, if they are objecting on the grounds of Public Nuisance, then they
should confine their comments to matters relating to Public Nuisance.



2.8 Members of the Licensing Committee or Sub Committee may ask questions
after each party has spoken and once all parties have spoken. Parties will be
allowed to ask questions through the Chair.

2.9 Once all parties have been heard, the parties will be given the opportunity to
sum up. Party who spoke first to go last. The hearing will then conclude.

2.10 Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as
appropriate present.

2.11 The decisionwill be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision
will be given as follows:

2.11.1 For Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 hearings,
determination must be within the period of five working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in
accordance with the relevant Regulations, unless otherwise specified
(for example, the issuing of a counter notice following objection to a
TEN, in which case the determination must be at the conclusion of the
hearing).

2.11.2 For Sex Establishment and other hearings, where possible
determination will be within the period of five working days beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held.

2.11.3 For Hackney Carriage and Private Hire hearings, notification of the
decision will be given at the conclusion of the hearing, followed by a
written decision letter where possible within the period of five working
days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

2.12 Notification of the decision will include information for all parties of any right of
appeal as appropriate.

3 General points

3.1 Hearings convened under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005
and associated regulations may be held remotely as required, if the Chairman
agrees it is expedient to do so in the circumstances.

3.2 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members.

3.3 Memb
[...]
riage Trade.

3.12 The Council’'s Constitution can be accessed using the following link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteelD=151&
Info=1&bcr=1

For further information please contact democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk



https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Appendix A

Proposedprocedure and order of speakingfor hearings (other than
hackney carriage and private hire hearings)

1. The Licensing Officer presents report.

2. Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

3. Applicant will make their Application.

4. Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-
Committee to go first.

5. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations.

6. Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

7. All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The hearing will then conclude.

8. Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the
decision making).

9. Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given in accordance with
the requirements of the Licensing Act and Gambling Act regulations. For other
hearings, where possible determination will be within the period of five
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held.

10.The notification of decision will include information about the right of appeal as
appropriate.



Appendix B

Proposedprocedure and order of speaking for Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire hearings

1.

2.

The Licensing Officer presents their report.

Questions of the Licensing Officer on their report. Members of the Sub-
Committee to go first, then the applicant/licence holder.

Applicant/licence holder presents their case.

Questions of the applicant/licence holder by all parties, Members of the
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first.

All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke
last to go first). The Hearing will then conclude.

Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present.
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe deliberations but will not take part
in the decision making).

Notification of the decision will be given following deliberations at the
conclusion of the hearing, to be followed by a written decision letter where
possible within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the
last day on which the hearing was held.

The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at
the conclusion of the Hearing. Information about the right of appeal as
appropriate will also be included in the written decision letter.

Adopted by the Licensing Committee on 7.12.23



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject BigWigs Bakery, 9 Marlow Drive, Christchurch, BH23 2RR
Meeting date 30 July 2025
Status Public Report

Executive summary BigWigs Bakery Limited have made an application for a premises
licence at 9 Marlow Drive.

The application is to permit recorded music and the supply of
alcohol (on and off sales) from 07:30 to 23:00 every day of the
week.

The application has generated four representations from other
persons.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

a) Grantthe application for a premises licence as made;
b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;

c) Grantthe premises licence subject to additional
conditions.
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties
have been given the opportunityto speak. Members must give
full reasons for their decision.

Reason for The Licensing Authority has received four representations from
recommendations other persons on the grounds that to grant the application will
undermine the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the
application that have been raised in representation.

Where representations have been received in relation to an
application by a responsible authority or any other person, and the
concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all
parties, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’'s
Constitution states that these applications should be dealt with by
the Licensing Sub-Committee.

11




Portfolio Holder(s): ClIr Kieron Wilson — Portfolio Holder for Housing, and Regulatory
Services.

Corporate Director Graham Farrant — Chief Executive

Report Authors Tania Jardim — Licensing Officer

Wards Commons

Classification For Decision

Background

1. An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 was submitted on 9 April 2025.

2. The application seeks permission to provide recorded music 07:30 to 23:00 and the
supply of alcohol for both on and off sales from 07:30 to 23:00 Monday to Sunday.
A copy of the application including layout plan is attached at Appendix 1.

3. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2.

Consultation
4. The application was served on all responsible authorities.

5. The advertising regulations under the Licensing Act were not initially adhered to
which resulted in the 28 day consultation period having to re-start. The applicant
subsequently confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and
published in the local newspaper.

6. The application resulted in four representations from other persons objecting to the
application under the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the
prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. A copy of these representations
is attached at Appendix 3.

7. The representations also raised several concerns outside the scope of the Licensing
Act 2003, including business competition, toilet facilities, health and hygiene issues,
and public access. The individuals have been advised accordingly and signposted to
the appropriate channels.

8. A query was raised regarding a discrepancy between the hours requested for
licensable activities and the stated opening hours on the application form. It was
clarified that the 16:00 closing time refers to the premises’ regular public closing
time, however the applicant has confirmed that during certain periods, such as
summer weekends (Friday to Sunday), they intend to remain open in line with the
licensable activity hours if granted. Although the Licensing Authority does not
regulate opening hours, the applicant has agreed to amend the stated opening
hours to match the licensable hours for clarity.

9. In response to the representations, the applicant has offered to reduce the hours for
alcohol sales and the premises’ opening hours to now terminate at 20:00. A copy of
the email mediating conditions is attached at Appendix 4.

12



10. Mediation took place between the applicant and BCP Council’'s Environmental
Health Department, and the following conditions were agreed which will form part of
the licence, should it be granted: -

Loudspeakers shall not be located in a position internally that will create a
nuisance, and loudspeakers shall not be placed outside the premises
building or on the outside of any building forming a part of the premises.

No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment,
shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the
structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 20:00 hours,
except for the immediate access and egress of persons.

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to
respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area
quietly

No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed
from or placed in outside areas between 23.00 hours and 07.00 hours on the
following day.

No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) from the
premises or deliveries to the premises shall take place between 23.00 and
07.00 on the following day

The business shall keep the area adjacent to its business clean and tidy and
provide adequate litter bins for customer use.

All audio from the music system will be played at background level only

Beyond 20.00hrs patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter
the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass
containers with them.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons smoking outside
the premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to
ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway.

All tables and chairs shall be removed from the outside area by 23:00 each
day.

11. No other representations were received from any of the other responsible
authorities.

Options Appraisal

12. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: -

The representations made by other persons.
The submissions made by or made on behalf of the applicant.

The relevant licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety and prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

13



Summary of financial implications

13. An appeal may be made against the decision of the Sub-Committee, by the
applicant or any party making representation, to the Magistrates’ Court which could
have a financial impact on the Council.

Summary of legal implications

14. If Members decide to refuse the application or attach conditions to the licence which
the applicant, or the responsible authority who made a representation do not agree
to, the applicant or such responsible authority may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that the applicant is notified, in
writing, of the decision.

Summary of human resources implications

15. There are no human resources implications.

Summary of sustainability impact

16. There are no sustainability impact implications.

Summary of public health implications

17. There are no public health implications.

Summary of equality implications

18. There are no equality implications.

Summary of risk assessment

19. There are no risk assessment implications.

Background papers

BCP Council — Statement of Licensing Policy
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%200f%20Licens
ing%20Policy.pdf

Hearing Regulations
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/made

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February
2025)

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised quida
nce issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - October+2024+ 1 .pdf

Appendices
1 — Copy Application

2 — Copy Location Plan

3 — Representations from Other Persons

14


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21122/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf

4 — Email offering reduction of hours.

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16


[...]
ov.uk

B bcpcouncil.gov.uk

'@.‘ respect ' passionate @[ﬁintagrity @innwatinn @

49



From: BigWigs Bakery

Sent: 10 July 2025 15:02

To: Tania Jardim

Subject: Re: BigWigs Bakery 9 Marlow Drive Christchurch BH23 2RR (M228375)

Hi Tania, | can confirm we are happy to change the opening/serving of alcohol time to 8pm.

I am away on leave on the 30th July so will not be able to attend the hearing. Will this hinder
the decision and is it possible to set a different date for the hearing? Thanks

Kind Regards,
Tom Bew

BigWigs Bakery Ltd
"proving it since 2020"

50



	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings
	5 BigWigs Bakery, 9 Marlow Drive, Christchurch, BH23 2RR
	Appendix 1 Application Form
	Appendix 2 Location Plan
	Appendix 3 Copy Representation from other persons
	Appendix 4 Email offering reduction in hours






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr E Harman and Cllr P Hilliard 

 
 

 

39. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

40. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
41. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  
 

The protocol for public speaking was noted. 
 

43. BigWigs Bakery, 9 Marlow Drive, Christchurch, BH23 2RR  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Michelle Cutler – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

  
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

  
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these minutes in 
the Minute Book.  
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made 
by ‘BigWigs Bakery Lmt’ for a premises licence to permit recorded music 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 July 2025 

 
and the supply of alcohol (on and off sales) from 07:30 to 23:00 every day 

of the week. 
 
The Licensing Authority had received four representations from other 

persons on the grounds that to grant the application would undermine the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety 

and the prevention of public nuisance. In response to the representations, 
the applicant offered to reduce the hours for alcohol sales and the 
premises’ opening hours to terminate at 20:00. 

 
Environmental Health mediated with the applicant and had agreed 

additional conditions should the licence be granted. 
  
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  

For the Applicant: 
Dominic Brown – Director of Bigwigs Bakery Lmt. 
  

There were no objectors present. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present and was 

grateful for the responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. 

  
All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to 
make its decision. Before concluding the hearing, the Legal Advisor advised 

all parties of the right of appeal. 
   
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘BigWigs Bakery’, 9 Marlow Drive, Christchurch, 
BH23 2RR to permit recorded music and the supply of alcohol (on and 

off sales) from 07:30 hours to 20:00 hours every day of the week be 
GRANTED, subject to the inclusion of the conditions agreed between 

the applicant and Environmental Health, as amended by the Sub-
Committee. 

  

Reasons for Decision:  
  

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the Hearing, as contained in the 
Licensing Officer’s report for Agenda Item 5, including the details provided 

by the applicant in their application and the written representations made in 
objection to the application from 4 other persons on the grounds that to 

grant the application would undermine the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety. 
 

The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal submissions made at the 

Hearing by those in attendance, Mrs Tania Jardim, Licensing Officer and Mr 
Dominic Brown, Director of Bigwigs Bakery Ltd. 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 July 2025 

 
 

No objectors were present at the Hearing; however, the Sub-Committee 
considered the written submissions submitted by 4 other persons on the 
grounds that to grant the application would undermine the prevention of 

crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives. 
 

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns raised in the 

representations that related to the Licensing Objectives were the potential 
for an increase in anti-social behaviour in the area and an increase in 

litter. The Sub-Committee was satisfied by the Applicant’s response that a 
litter bin had now been installed outside the front of the premises, which 
should alleviate some of the concerns raised by the objectors in terms of an 

increase in litter. Objectors had also expressed concern regarding the 
potential noise and disruption that may occur in the evenings if an alcohol 

licence was granted, however, the Sub-Committee noted the applicant had 
offered to reduce the terminal hour for licensable activities to 20:00hrs, 
which the sub-Committee welcomed.  
 

The Sub-Committee agreed that the applicant had demonstrated that they 

were competent and experienced operators and capable of running a 
licenced premises. This was evidenced by the applicant having 4 licenced 
premises in the area, which operated in a similar way. The applicant 

advised that they had not experienced any issues with anti-social behaviour 
at their other premises and none were reported by the Licensing Officer. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that mediation had taken place between the 
applicant and BCP Council’s Environmental Health Department, and 

several conditions were agreed which would form part of the licence, should 
it be granted.  

 
With the reduction in the terminal hours for alcohol sales and the premises’ 
opening hours from 23:00 hrs to 20:00hrs the Sub-Committee agreed that 

the following conditions no longer needed to be attached to the licence: 
 

 All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 20:00 
hours, except for the immediate access and egress of persons (this 

condition was now redundant as the terminal hour for alcohol 
sales/closing time of the premises would be 20:00) 

 Beyond 20.00 hours patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then 

re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take 
drinks or glass containers with them (this condition was now 

redundant as closing time of the premises would be 20:00) 
 

The following condition regarding the removal of tables and chairs from the 

outside area by 23:00hrs each day was to be amended to: 
 

 All tables and chairs shall be removed from the outside area by 
20:30 hours each day (this was to reflect the 20:00 hours closing 
time and to allow half an hour for staff to ensure that all customers 

had left and to clear down). 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 July 2025 

 
 

The Sub-Committee was mindful that representations made regarding 
business competition, toilet facilities, health and hygiene issues, and public 
access could not be considered as this was not within the remit of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee or the 4 licensing objectives. However, the Sub-
Committee did note that a new toilet was being installed at the premises for 

customer usage. 
 
In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 

Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in 

writing.  

 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


